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Functioning of foreigners tribunals in Assam

*333. SHRI HARISHANKAR
BHABHRA:f

SHRI LAKHAN SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) ‘since when the Foreigners’
Tribunalg set up under the Foreig-~
ner’s Tribunals Order, 1964 are in existence in Assam;

(b) what have been their maximum and minimum number in the State:

(¢) how many foreigners were identified by them in these 19 years and what happened to them; and

(d) what is the expenditure incurred on the Tribunals?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR):
(a) and (b) The . Foreigners’ Tribunals set up under the Foreign (Tribunal) Order, 1964 had been in existence in Assam since QOctober, 1964.
Their number has varied between 4 to 16 over the years.

¢c) and (d} The information regarding Koreigners detected by Tribunals is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House, -

However, piumber of infiltrators detected and sent back from the year 1952 to June, 1983 are 380693
and 321543 respectively.

SHRI HARI SHANKAR BHA-
BHRA: What about the expenditure incurred on the Tribunals? Ypu have not replied to part (d).

SHRI NIHAR RAJAN LASKAR:
We will collect the information and lay it on the Table of the House.

1tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Hari
Shankar Bhabhra.

[ RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 24

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think that is about all.

1 ZO WK WIWW . wTHA, geW F gMA TW B P IEAAT wqify T 1 faor owr T 2 ) mifsa T2 & ®7 YH7 § AR AT
fawr ugaw & foqg w1 w@qr § ag a8 3wk A am ¥ fr
TigeqAT GgY § & ANgg § 9AAr
£ FET qIFER A AT & A
§ 13 mw TEE TR FW A
® F 1 TR wr OwerRi W feay avl ¥ feay widy fedae foy T, foadl & 9Ig ¥ FEAE!
#F 7 7k 3w 99 g fEaar @9t
gar, fhe WA @4 wem AT @
g2 ¥ @ @ wir AR W
STy arEr & WY faar @O a9
g f6T 3@ AT B AN AT Q@
§ | wafy & WA wEer ¥ oag
geql I § f5 oW1 = wAA
ar faq @w ST W E AT IS ggar Wiy ) fegae o § wiaw
¥ 1964 ¥ FW FT WE IqF
qeErAE, AR Ttk | owiw
qefeam ate 9g g v & ?

st W =™ @t o oawrafa wiRw, wE aF I fogAw gmu 1964 ¥ Fw foqr war AR EF ar frem 77 wRfE w5 qRAw
g ggfy fosqae @I EEal qv freer 1 wRfag 3 @@ar @
AT AW AR 9§ wg &, Afww
1952 & 1983 % 7 Frsyaer
ML o uoEw ¥ gy wred
FY fedqe fapqr Sasl @er AR arar
5 qeF 7 & & 5 380693 @mMI
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¥y fedgz fagr war ok 9oy &
321543 =fxqal & feqe fan
TaT & 1 AE 3T GsgTew W oA gatgea® Ag 9t W w5 faA &
ag fewaz a31 gar or zEfad =
feqae Faw #r #EwEar g
x gg fesgae & FaW ¥ geed
§ o mfeds otg faar qar ¢ 98
zq qgT ¥ o g9 ¥ fa¥ w7 W@
& T QAT g W IF AR
wYer fasmr fr 98 59 99q § 39
Fg T

st wwafg - o ww AT ¥R
ar s fasr. . s

St g0 wET Wy . § oag
qedT TgaT § fF of fegad 1964
F g T4 ¥, TAE FW, ¥ ¥
@ § fr dqmeas ag & WK zgfay 7ar faa = wr g aoa@ #
e =gar § fe oo fiedl AR gy fesgaw Fw fFy 9, 99F otk &t Jar fad wwoar W@ &, gEN T WRIT § W TEFT T fFg Y ¥ FEUSAF gH AT
§ 7 zay Y zEd FW @ A
arg g S guN § Ag @

ot gwnafa : 1964 & mw
qI9ET ST Fgd ¥ FAm g § faawr 9 F9C @FT A0 f4q
T gET o

A g AHT  WIWIT . T

Fg § @ ? They are yet to acquire the information which I have asked. They do not know. They have not kept in mind anything so far as the tribunals appointed in 1864 are concerned. They have not given any thought whatsoever to them. So, they are bringing this Bill. I am asking the difference between these tribunals.

MR. CHAIRMAN: When the Bill comes, you will have everything before you.

SHRI HARI SHANKAR BHA-
BHRA: This is my question today.
This is for today. I do not know whether I will be here or not on that day.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Why should you not be here? Efflux of time?

SHRI HANSRAJ BHARDWAJ: He was there in 1977, in 1978 and in 1979. {

ot aarafa - o &3 STy oW qr Tgi ghr |

A wwIw =W @St oo fam
39 & guE AT W & FF WG
Frggfad faw & 1 zad wamET 3an fazfray #1 fedme 3@ ¥ oy dm waor frasr fEY ar @ F faad ar worS ATET F P A 3N ghlaar qr FqE T &, FrEr ;WEEC ST fesgeg &t fR¥ % & 1 maIrat fesgag ot § uafy fafam #RE
& qiafesms & age fodr T g afer g s # 9ET 39N FEg
@ TE g :

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: Sir, the tribunals do not detect foreig-

mers. The jurisdiction of the tri- ~

bunals come only after a foreigner is detected and the person approaches the tribunal and says that he is not a foreigner and that the notice is wrong. Now in the new Bill which replaces the Ordinance the Govern- -
ment has admitted that there were a large number of foreigners in Assam. Therefore, may I .know: Is it the case of the Government that inspite of the fact that the foreigners were detected the tribunals did not work, or is it the case of the Government that there are a large number of foreignerg but the Government did not discharge the responsibility of detecting the foreigners?
That is part (a).

And part (b) is: What were the guidelines to these tribunals? How did they go on with this duty? Did they do it on the basis of any cut-off vear, 1971, 1961 or 1951 or were
they guided by the Constitutional provisiong and legal provisions? And if they were guided by the Constitutional provisions and the legal proVvisions, how is it that you have now brought in an artificial date, 1971, for the new tribunals?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, it is not correct to say that the Government was not alive to the situation. Had the* Government not been alive, 3,21,543 persons would not have been deported so far. As far as these tribunals are concerned, as the hon.
Member would see these tribunals are having a starting point from the 24th March, 1971, We have left the 1951—71 period vacant. It is possible that at some point of time, the negotiations might start with the agitators and we may come to some type of agreement., But all those who have come after this particular date, that is,.24th March, 1971, will
be detected and according to the convenience, they will be deported.

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: That was not my question. My question was s0 far ag the existing tribunals are concerned. I am not talking of the new tribunals. I want to know whether they were guided by any cut-off year 1951, 1961 or 1971, or
they were guided by purely the constitutional provisions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is obvious that the cut-off date has now been fixed.

[ RAJYA SABHA)

' position.

. 1980 was 2,156,

to Questions 28

SHRI P. C. SETHI: There was no question of a cut-off ‘date at that point of time. The cut-off date, as the hon. Member knows very well, has emerged now.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is a lawyer of some standing. He knows the

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA:
The hon. Minister has given figures about the detection of infiltrators from 1952 onwards. 1 would like to know the number of infiltrators detected and deported in the specific years 1980, 1981, 1982 and 1983.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think that will have to be worked out from these big figures and then laid on the Table of the House. The question does not admit of all those figures.

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA:
They must have the figures.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you got the figures?

SHRI P. C. SETHI:
number of infiltrators

Yes, Sir. The
detected in
out of which 2,041
have been deported. In 1981, 1,165
were detected, out of which 1,056 have been deported. In 1982, 4,269
were detected, out of which 1,529 have been deported. E

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question,

*334. [The questioner (Shri Kalyan Roy) was absent. For answer vide col, 43-45 infra],

#3353, [Th’e questioner  (Shri Arabinda Ghosh) was absent. For answer vide col. 45 infra].

*336. [The questioner
Naresh  Kushwaha)
Eflw cmfw shrd

(Shri Ram
was absent.  For

